

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

WILLIAM DENOLF, JR.

*Petitioner*

v.

THE STATE OF OLYMPUS

*Respondent*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF  
OLYMPUS

---

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED** ..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iv

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED** ..... vi

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... vii

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS**..... ix

**ARGUMENT**..... 1

**I. THE WARRANTLESS USE OF THE STEALTH EAGLE 2020 TO OBSERVE MR. DENOLF, JR. IN A RECREATIONAL VEHICLE CONSTITUTES A SEARCH IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT** ..... 1

A. Mr. DeNolf, Jr. had a reasonable expectation of privacy in the RV..... 1

B. Police use of the STEALTH EAGLE 2020 constitutes a search. .... 7

**II. SENTENCING PETITIONER TO LIFE WITH PAROLE ONLY AFTER FIFTY YEARS IS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT.** ..... 9

A. The categorical rule from *Graham* controls because Petitioner is a juvenile, non-homicide offender. .... 10

B. Petitioner’s sentence violates the *Graham* rule because it denies him a meaningful opportunity for release. .... 12

C. Petitioner’s sentence violates <i>Graham</i> because it comes with an unconstitutional finding of incorrigibility.....	15
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Cases on Record*

**Supreme Court Cases**

*California v. Carney*, 471 U.S. 386 (1985)..... ix, 2, 4, 6

*California v. Ciraolo*, 476 U.S. 207 (1986)..... x, 7

*Florida v. Jardines*, 569 U.S. 1 (2013)..... 2, 7, 8

*Florida v. Riley*, 488 U.S. 445 (1989)..... x, 7

*Graham v. Florida*, 560 U.S. 48 (2010) ..... passim

*Harmelin v. Michigan*, 501 U.S. 957 (1991) ..... 10

*Jones v. Mississippi*, 141 S. Ct. 1307 (2021)..... 14, 16

*Katz v. United States*, 389 U.S. 347 (1967) ..... passim

*Kyllo v. United States*, 533 U.S. 27 (2001)..... passim

*Miller v. Alabama*, 567 U.S. 460 (2012)..... 6, 11, 14, 16

*Minnesota v. Carter*, 525 U.S. 83 (1998) ..... 3

*Roper v. Simmons*, 543 U.S. 551 (2005)..... 10, 11, 14

*Solem v. Helm*, 463 U.S. 277 (1983)..... 9, 10

**Lower Court Cases**

*Long Lake Twp. v. Maxon*, 336 Mich. App. 521 (2021)..... 8

*People v. Caballero*, 55 Cal. 4th 262 (Cal. 2012)..... xi, 13

*State v. Sweet*, 879 N.W.2d 811 (2016) ..... 16

*Cases Cited Within the Record*

*Bumper v. North Carolina*, 391 U.S. 543 (1968) ..... 3

*Carroll v. United States*, 267 U.S. 132 (1925)..... 5

*Coker v. Georgia*, 433 U.S. 584 (1977)..... 11

*Coolidge v. New Hampshire*, 403 U.S. 443 (1971) ..... 5

*Eddings v. Oklahoma*, 455 U.S. 104 (1982) ..... 10

*Enmund v. Florida*, 458 U.S. 782 (1982) ..... 11

*Johnson v. Texas*, 509 U.S. 350 (1993) ..... 10

*Kennedy v. Louisiana*, 554 U.S. 407 (2008)..... 11

*Silverman v. United States*, 365 U.S. 505 (1961)..... 2

*State v. Million*, 120 Ariz. 10..... 6

*State v. Sardo*, 112 Ariz. 509 ..... 6

*Thompson v. Oklahoma*, 487 U.S. 815 (1988)..... 11

*United States v. Chadwick*, 433 U.S. 1 (1977)..... 5

*United States v. Clark*, 559 F.2d 420 ..... 5

*United States v. Cusanelli*, 472 F.2d 1204..... 6

*United States v. Lovenguth*, 514 F.2d 96 ..... 6

*United States v. Miller*, 460 F.2d 582 ..... 6

*United States v. Montgomery*, 620 F.2d 753 ..... 5

*United States v. Rodgers*, 442 F.2d 902..... 6

*Workman v. Commonwealth*, 429 S.W.2d 374 (Ky. App. 1968)..... 15
